
January 19, 1932

Hans Liebmann, Gust Yagner et al
Rettles, Alaska

Gentlemen:

Heceint is acknowledged of your setition requesting that
a winter trail ba out fron Bettles to Jild River. In order for
us to give consideration to this vork it ia desired that we be
informed more fully as to the route that you desire and the present
condition of the ttail.

¥rom our records it ampears that a tradl from Bettles to
the mouth of tild River and up River to Sering Creek has been
travelled for some time. A cabin was constructed at “ile 17 from
Bettles a number of years ago. Our records algo show that the
trail was brushed out 21 niles from Tettles in 1927 and that since
then ¢abins were constructed at Mile 70 and Mile LO and more
recently at ‘Vile § and ‘ile 45.

In your petition no mention is mada of the above work that
has been done by the Rond Commiseion and in order for us to
understand just whers the work you desire hooks on to the above
listed wors, it 1s requested that you send us a fuller report on
the condition of the trail on which work was done and juat hat
work it is that you dsaira. O
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Your letter should be in such detail that we can be able
to datermine just where the route you propose ta cut ont ts
located. Your request will receive further consideration upon
receipt of your reply.

Vary truly yours,

ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION

By
Le @. Atking

ngineer Officer
LBA: GW



WAR DEPARTMENT
BOARD OF ROAD COMMISSIONERS FOR ALASKA

JUNEAU, ALASKA

Fairbanks, Alaska.
November 23, 1927. . fo
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Wajor Malcolm Elliot, Pres. OU yet
Juneau, Alaska. je “ |gre

Dear gir: /
An allotment of $ 900 was made and funds expended on Route

29D, WILD RIVER TRAIL, ~ 57 miles trail, ( see page 25 my 1927
Annual Report ), and it was believed at the time that that amount of
money Would Yehabilitate this trail.

A letter has just been received from the foreman in charge of the
work stating that only the first 21 miles was completed and that
jadging from the nature of the country beyond the 21 mile point
that $ 1200 additional will be required next year to complete the work.

_I would like to have this added to my list of recommendations
for next years work.

Yours ve trul

SS
S

{y

ww

“~~

nd

AGN
Hawley %.YS! terl Supt.

wot
Awyt



m
ee

(
~ WAR DEPARTMENT - Y

: ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION [> yv'JUNEAU, ALASKA
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DISTRICT OFFICE
Ps

FAIRBANKS, ALASKA oy7) de
April 22, 1927. 9/7"

Major Lunsford E. Oliver, Engr. Officer,
Juneau, Alaska.

Dear Sir:

From information secured by Frank Nash on his recent trip to
the Koyuxuk and from other sources, I have the following to report
on the Wild River trails ,

Wild River is a fork of the Koyuxuk River on its right limit.
It flows almost due south emptying into the Koylukuk approximately
20 miles north of Bettles. Over $300,000 has been taken out of
Wild River since it was first struck over 25 years ago.

The trail up Wild River was cut by miners years ago . It is 57
miles long and leads from Bettles up the right limit of the Koyukuk
until striking Wild River where it follows up the valley of thgis
Tiver. -

This season there will be four outfits working on the river;
three open cut outfits and one small hydraulic plant. A total of
17 men will be employed. The plants are located on Rye Creek at.
mile 49, Jay Creek at Mile 51, Lake Creek at Mile 54 and Spring
Creek at Mile 57. .

The winter trail is now pretty well grown up with brush. The
Alaska Road Commission, to my knowledge, has never spent any money on
this trail aside from constructing a cabin at Mile 17. A small expend.
iture for maintenance on this trail would be of considerable benefit.
Also two more cabins aYe needed, one at Mile 30, the other at Mile ko,
Martin Josephson who is working at Mile 57, offers to build the
cabing for $ 200 each,~ a 14 by 14 gabled roof cabin with window,
door and bunk, which is a vefy reasonable figure in that part of the
country and would mean, in Teality, that he would actually put up
about the same amount in labor. It is my opinion that such a cabin
in the Koyukuk cannot be built for less than $ 400 or $ 500.

I recommend that the above work be done.

Pierce

~—Yours very truly,
Jute

fU/ PAritdHawley Wf SteWling, suyt.
© wy rv \
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Mr. Harold Allen, Chief May 28, 1958Division of Physical Research, Washington, D.C.
E. H. Swick, Regional Engincer

Juneau, Alaska
Aerial photographic

analysis”
of

sand-gravel deposits,Chena Hot Springs Road

Please refer to your memorandum dated May 1, 1958,
which accompanied an aerial photographic analysis of sand-
gravel deposits, Chena Hot Springs Road.

Field investigatione have now been partially made
and the Fairbanks Division reports that gravel of the
A-lea and A-l-b variety was exposed under comparatively
light overburden at a number of the places indicated by
your report. The findings have been so good that we feel
that more gravelwill be uncovered as we progress towards
Chena Hot Springs.

WSKlockenteger:ih

A
WSK:
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Office Memorandum -

TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

: Mr. W. S. Klockenteger, Materials
Engineer,

DATE*
May 20, 195&

Juneau, Alaska /H. We Johansen, Division Engineer, SLES
Fairbanks, Alaska

Aerial Photographic Analysis of Sand-Gravel Deposits
Chena Hot Springs Road

~

We have no doubt but that aerial photographic analysis of
sand=gravel deposits will be of some value to us during future
field investigations for construction material. As we know fran
past experience, field investigations can be extremely costly and
although the aerial analysis does no more than narrow the field

gurece
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
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work down to certain areas, the ground survey could be more rapidly
and economically completed.

Answering your question in your memorandum of May 16th as
to what value we received from the aerial photographic analysis on
the Chena Hot Springs Road, we must tell you that the first inform
ation that it was possible to find gravel=sand within an economic
haul distance of the road was furnished us by Dr. Troy Pewe,
U.S.G.S. geologist. This was subsequently confirmed by the report
from the Washington Division of Physical Research.



BUREAUOF PUBLIC ROADS
*

bo geet”yo
Mr. H. W. Johansen, Division Engineer, May 16, 1958

Fairbanks
W. S. Klockenteger, Materials Engineer,

Juneau
aerial Photographic Analysia of Sand-Gravel Deposits

Chena Hot Springs Read

Please refer to my memorandum dated May 14, 1957.

Will you please aubmit te Headquarters a brief
report regarding your findings of sand and gravel for
the Chena Hot Springs Road. Please indicate how much
the Aerial Photographic Analysis furnished by the
Washington Division of Physical Research asaisted.

WSKlockenteger:psj

ie!
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wee
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Bureau of Public Roads, Juneau, Alaska

Mr, Harold Allen, Chief, Division of May 14, 1957
Physical Research, Washington, D. Cc.

Mr, Hy H. Swick, Regional Engineer, Juneau, Alaska

Aerial Photographic Analysis of Sand-Gravel Deposits,
Chena Hot Springs Road

Thank you for your recommendations and report on
the above subject, We are sending your analysis to the

geeFairbanks District where directions for field investi- W

gation will be given.
An evaluation of the specific sites selected by ° te

you in your analyais shall be sent after field investi- Jgations have been completed. . f"

t
WSKlockenteger:vr
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Bureau of
Publie Roads, Juneau

Mt. H. W. Johansen, District Engineer, ¥4a, 1957
Fairbanks

We Se Klockenteger, ‘Materials Engineer, Juneau

Aerial Photographic Analysis of Sand-@ravel Deposits
Chena Hot

Springs Road

We are sending you a report, aerial photographs and
maps, @long with a copy of the memorandum from Harold Alien,
Chief, Division of Physical Research, Washington, D, C.

You will note, in the last paragraph of the menorandum, Fkthat a report is requested on the field investigations,
Please submit your findings to Headquarters so that a copy
can besent to Washington. r

Encis,.- ie
WSKlockenteger:vr

a
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TO

FROM

(~
Office Memorandum + oxrrep scaresdotissnaist’?

box

ATR MAIL
Mr. E. H. Swick, Regional Engineer DATE:
Juneau, Alaska .

1957

+ Harold Allen, Chief, Division of. Physical Research
Washington, D. C. Ane CoG Eh

SUBJECT: Aerial nhotographi7ixainalysis of_sand-gravel deposits, Chena Hot
Springs Road

In accordance with a memorandum request from Mr. Ghiglione to
Mr. W. T. Pryor, dated January 31, 1957, we have prepared the attached
report entitled "Sand and Gravel Deposits Adjacent to the Chena River
Section of the Chena Hot Springs Road, Alaska." The topographic maps,
overlays, and aerial photographs, to which reference is made in the
report, are being sent to you by air parcel post.

The aerial photographs used in this study were obtained for us
by the Aerial Surveys Branch.

In general, our analysis conformed to the requirements of the
contract statement your office sent Mr. Pryor. However, We are unable
to estimate the depth of overburden over granular material at any
specific location, although our report states the predicted range in
thickness of overburden for each geologic unit.

For each of three “gedlogic units, we have indicated areas in
which the initial search for gravelly material should be made. However,
the selected spots may not be the most suitable for development as
sources of sand and gravel. The personnel of our Soils Branch have not
had experience in analysis of aerial photographs of Alaska, hence, may
not have recognized some of the clues to sand and gravel deposits. For
example, the type of forest growth in the Chena area may be a clue to
gravelly material but has not been evaluated.

would like you to send us areport of field investigations
made as a result of our suggestions. We would appreciate an evaluation

- of the 21 specific sites selected in our analysis, as well as informa-

. Will be of value in aerial photographic analysis of other area

Attach. t .

/ aw ae

tion regarding additional sites that are explored. Such information

The time that our personnel ‘have spent on this study will
charged to Federal-aid materials supervision. |

f,
Engr nod ,

Admin... 42%
Opns

1.

Road Br.

Bridge Br

Contracts

Supply
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SAND AND GRAVEL DEPOSITS ADJACENT TO THE CHENA RIVER
SECTION OF THE CHENA HOT SPRINGS ROAD, ALASKA

fand and gravel deposits occur along the Chena River adjacent to

the Chena Hot Springs Road, Alaska. Quartzsite schist is the dominant

bedrock underlying the upstream areas and is resistant to weathering,

hance, the lergest proportion of gravel consists of this rock, with

lesser proportions of quartz-mica schist, carbenaceous schist, vein

quarts and some granite. The coarse materials cceur as mors or less

flet angular pieces only slightly water-worn. Some pleces exceed one

foot in diameter.

The six geologic units that have been mapped in the Chena area

are: (1) floodplain deposits, (2) low terrace deposits, (3) Chena River

sand terrace deposits, (4) alluvial fan and creek valley silt deposits,

(5) bedrock bluffs, and (6) upland silt. Only the first three mits ars

probable sources of gravel.

(marked "FP" on aerial photographs and topographic

map) consist of 1 to 20 fast of alluvial silt over thick deposits of

complexly interbedded and lenticular gravel, sand, and minor anounts of

silt and peat. Beneath the river beds and abandoned channels pernafrost

is abeent or thin but elsewhere may occur from 2 to 10 feet below the

ground surface and have a great thickness. Shallow, easily worked sand

and gravel are probably abundant in the charmel of the Chena River.

Floodplain devosits
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Low terrace daposits (marked "LT" on the aerial photographs and topo-

graphic map) are low, alluvial terraces bordsring the floodplains. A

poorly drained, partly msuskeg-covered mantle of silt ranging from 5 to

25 feet in thickness ovwerlize the sane type of sand and gravel daposits

as occur in the floodplain. Parts of the low terraces may be subject to

river fleoding at widely spaced intervals of time. Locally, tke s01]

conditions may be too soft for heavy equipment in sumer operations.

Permafrost is probebly more continuous laterally than in the floodplain.

Chena River sand terrace deposits (marked "ST" on the serial photographs

and topographic map) have a relatively level ground surface 20 te 50 feet

above the river and are not subject to flooding. The surface soil is a

sandy silt which grades into a sard, and the sand is probably underlain

by gravelly material at a depth greater than 6 feet. The northerly por-

tion of the terrace probably has a thicker blanket of silt than the portion

Cleser the Chena River; the silt has been derived, in part, fram the

upland and the adjacent alluvial fan and creek valley deposits, on which

some sections of the Chena Het Springs Road are to be located.

Figure 1 shows that each of the three sand~gravel geologic units

occurs in some places within the one-half nile strip on the south side

of the proposed highway location, and more axtensive areas of all three

unita occur within one mile of the route. Complete field exploration of

all the delineated areas of these geologic units within one mile of the

proposed routs would require considerable time and effort. Therefore,
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some selected spots for field invastigation have been indicated on the

serial photographs and the overlay strip (figure 2). These spots have

been identified in table 1, and cross-referenced to sections on the topo-

graphic map by moans of the overlay (figure 3).
If field exploration proves the spot locations to contain suitable

gravel, the
exploration

should bs axparded to adjacent areas. If the

material at the selected spots is unsuitable, other,Areas (some
at greater

distance from the proposed route) should be explored.
The use of electrical resistivity equipment in both the initial and

:

expanded investigations will be advantageous, particularly in determining

i“ths thickness of the silt overburden.

The covering of silt and vegetation obscures the underlying sand-

gravel deposits, and the scale of the aerial photographs is small so the

study of the aerial photographs does not permit estimates of depth to the

gravelly material,

Information regarding the composition of the materials and distribu-

tion and characteristics of the geologic units has been obtained from the

several bulletins of the U.S, Geological Survey described in the accom-

panying list of references. Reference 1 is the primary source of the

information regarding the specific gsolegic units.

Normal sampling and testing procedures should be used to determine

the adequacy and quality of the materials before using them in road con-

struction.



Table. 1.--Suggested spots for initial field exploration
for sand and gravel
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28&
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ST

ST

st

LT
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Examine cut banks of stream to
:determine whether graval is
sexposed and depth of cverburden.

Steep scarp of terrace, about
714 miles froa route. To be
sexplored only if suitable
ssources closer to proposed
sroute are not found.

:Possible point bar, formed
‘when river was depositing
sterrace material.

:Mey bs considerable silt over-
burden on granular material
sin the ridge.
‘Examine steep scarp of terrace.

os
be Do.

:Possible point bar, formed when
triver was depositing terrace
material

:Point par deposit. Also ezanine
seut bank at north side of
schannel scar. Low terrace da-
:posits in this area have been
partly covered by wash material
sfrom tributary stream.
t

:Point bars. Also examina cut
bank on oppesite side ef channel
tgcar.
3 De.
3 Do.

3 Do.
: Do.
3 Do.

:Examine cut dank of strean.

Identi- Photograph : Location
deation ong p an Type of:

range section deposit: NO

86 32

86 V7 Ss
rei

86 WW TIN, R

30

27
22

26
2h

19
19



Table 1. (Cont'd)

1/ Identification mumbera are shown on indicated photograph
members and in figure 2.

2/ ST - Chena River sand terrace deposit
LT ~ Low terrace deposits
FP - Floodplain deposits



Figure 1. -

Figure feo

Figure3. -

&

Table 2.--Explanation of figures

U.8.G.S. topographic maps Fairbanks (D-1) and Big Delta

(D6), Alaska. (Location of proposed Chena Hot Springs

route, section boundaries and geologic units have been

outlined on the maps).

Overlay of strip of aerial photographs. (Shows geologic

boundaries and suggested areas for initial field explera-

tion. Sama geologic unit boundaries and spot locations

are shown on specific aerial photographs).

Index of aerial photographs along Chena Hot Springs Road.

(Overlay of topographic maps D-1 and D-~S, showing proposed

route and section mmbers).
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List of U. S. Geological Survey Rafarences,
Chena Hot Springs Road, Alaska

Preliminary Geologic Evaluation of the Chena Area, Alaska, by
J. R. Williams. Reports - open file series No. 333, 195h.
(Released to “open files" on June 30, 1955. Available at
Geological Survey Office, 117 Fedsral Building, Juneau).

A Geologie Reconnaissance of the Fairbanks Quadrangle, Alaska,
by L. M. Prindle. Bulletin 525, 1913.

A Geologic Reconnaissance of the Circle Quadrangle, Alaska, by
L. M. Prindis. Bulletin 538, 1913.

The Yukon-Tanana Region, Alaska, by J. B. Mertis, Jr., Bulletin
872, 1937.

Geology of tha Alaska Railread
@

Region, by S. R. Capps. Bullstin
907,

19h0.

Effect of Permafrost on Cultivated Fields. Fairbanks Area, Alaska,
by T. L. Pewe. Bulletin 989 F, 195k.

6.



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION

CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

TO fb. Fe. Ghizlione

FROM

SUBJECT

SYNOPSIS: WIRE re Aerial Photo Analysis for Chena Hot Springs ~-

Work will be tmdertaken here. Me

710. Chena Hot Springs
ORIGINAL FILED

ARC FORM Existing stock may be used
yan i95y 1° (Existing y ) INTER 1OR-ARC-MIMEOGRAPH SERVICE, JUNEAU, ALASKA

620, Chena Hot Springs
(CODE NUMBER AND TITLE)

Reb. _7. 1957
(DATE OF CORRESPONDENCE)

ES Teletype canter, rsh. fy.
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION
_

CROSS REFERENCE SHEET

A20.
(CODE NUMBER AND TITLE)

TO We T. Pryor, DC
FROM A. F. Ghiglione

SUBJECT Aerial Photo Analysis - Chena Hot Springs Road

SYNOPSIS: x We wish to supplement our field invest-e
-igations in the subject area with an aerial photo analysis for the =

purpose of locating sand and gravel deposits which are suitable for .

use as road building materials.

To obtain this information, we are now

ready to issue an invilation to bid on a supply contract.

ORIGINAL FILED 710. Aerial Photo - Chena Hot Springs

ARC FORM Existi stock may be used
JAN 1954

2°9 (Existing y ) INTERIOR-ARC-MIMEOGRAPH SERVICE, JUNEAU, ALASKA -

January 31, 1957
(DATE OF CORRESPONDENCE)
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Office Memorandum + untrep states GOVERNMENT ©
STANDARD. FORM NO. 64 —

BUREAU OF PUBLIC ROADS

TO : Mr. R. J. DeLaHunt, Chief, Design & Construction pare: January
Juneau, Alaska

FROM :H. W. Johansen, District Engineerat) :
Fairbanks, Alaska

suBJECT: Material Investigations - Chena Hot Springs Road

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to
possibility of obtaining assistance from D. J. Belcher & Associatdsi™in locating possible sources of borrow along this route. .

Bathe news

The route for this road is pretty well established and whild s.riy
we believe we have unlimited quantities of rock borrow (talus) a- |4%... s
long the rock slopes on the upper limits of the route, we do know Ae. (erinedthat suitable borrow may be difficult to locate along certain sections. $7
Our primary interest in the interpretation on the aerial photographs
is to locate suitable borrow deposits not too distant from the pro-
posed alignment. “ple&

Attached are two U.S.G.S. Quadrangle Maps that have been marked to
indicate the proposed alignment, the present borrow pit locations and
the approximate area beyond which we believe a study of aerial photo-
graphs would be of little value to us. The borrow pits have been located
in most cases from a study of aerial photographs and from study of the
topography as shown on U. S. G. S. Maps. Some information was obtained
from the original survey notes also. Obtaining withdrawal authority a-
head of field investigation, we thought to be necessary because home-
steaders were getting into the Interior ahead of our survey and pit in-~
vestigation.

Co
en

ta
ch
m
en

t
an

e

You will note that we have indicated approximately 20 miles ofthe route for study. We have limited the width of the study as indi-cated because of topography and economical haul distances. Should thislimited area not meet with the requirements of the contract arrangements,changes may be made by your office, ,

Attachments

Jib ce:1 ee a
LE ae reahowigedls KEP

CPCBLLE a
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23557-———
Comm. R
Chf, Engr
Admin

Lsmoad Br. 7r
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THR INTERIORALASKA ROAD COMMISSION

, ~ ROUTIN.....SLIP
NAME

4...

FOR—

[] Approval
L] As requested
[] Correction
(J Filing
{] Handle directly
Cj Immediate action

[] Necessary action i

[} Note and return
[] Recommendation
[] See me
[] Signature
[} Your comment[] Initials
C]Yeur information

FROM fe DATE
g D>COISE

Remarks: Zza2 evcebetemeeeegecehvePLL.

FOR—

[] Approval
_

{] As requested
'

{] Correction
(J Piling
C) Handle directly
(] Immediate action

initials

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION

~ ROUTIN~¢ SLIP
TO-—

(-] Necessary action
(] Note and return
CC] Recommendation
(] See me
LJ Signature
{| Your comment
(J Your information

NAME a ADDRESSwe

Me Mitchestige ibyAt PPT

TO—

Lan.

WSE

FROM DATE

_ wa a4 hib
Remarks:

Teme Wut Lhe

May 1958
Form 158

(Existing stock may be used) INTERIOR—Totem Presd/ Juneau

(Prqed~
fae dace

ytAF? Lhe yore,zz ated P27 LUNE
LIBELkisi(ek

ARC Fo:
May 1986 158 (Existing stock may be used) INTERIOR—Totem Pre:
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& tMre vim. J. Niemi, iXghway Engineer lecember 12, 1956

dm, 5S. lockentoger, Materials Engineer

Materials work on the Chena ilot Springs Reud (1956 Construction Season)

The Fairbanks District materials depsrinant srent almost
a month locking for suitable materdal to use for and topping
on the Chena Eot Syrings fosd, A dozer type tractor and an auger
was used for prospecting bul neliher was very sneceseful because
the ground waa wet and swampy, Moat of the later orospecting was
dome with pick and shovel,

One possible seuree of mterial freck) was located north af
the Chena Hot Serings Rord (indicated om attached Geological Survey
Mar, Fadrbanks Del, alesks by = cross and a rectangle) but the
access road would be one mile long over soor terrain, fo other
material was found,

It is felt that any guidance DO, J. Seleher and associates
might give in the locstion of bulliding ssterial in the marked area
indicated on the sbove mentioned man would probably cause 2 saving
to the Government. The neney we have spent to date hes netted us
very little.

There sre three arial survey grids over the ares indicated
as follows:

M526 «= photos 87-90 Inclusive
#839 86shotos 56-53 inclusive
M518 photes (2-04 inclusive

ect Fairbsnks

usKlocpikieger sab
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BUREAU OF AUBLIC

Mee He We Johansen, Highway Sngineer, Fairbanks November 13, 1956

Ae ¥. Ghiglione, Acting Division Engineer
Juneau, Alaska

Aerial Survey - Livengood~iureka @roject, xork Order 3171
Chena dot Springs Road, Work Order 3210

After reviewing your memorandum of November 5 regarding the
possibility of aerial survey of the Livengood-iureka project, wa are
in agreement that nothing would be added to the value of the last 11
miles of location by performing an aerial survey of this section of
the road. ‘we have received your marked U.5.4.5. mapa showing this

ject for ita entire length from Livengood to Zureka, and appreciate
your prompt reply.

we are interested in your suggestion that the Chena Hot Springs
read would passibly be a good first project for this typa of aerial
survey, inasmuch as road building uaterial is at a premium on this
route. Pleass locate the oresent and preposed routes from tha Steese
dighwayto Caena dot Springs in the same manner as you did for the
Iivengsod-Eureka route. Tha existing locations could be shown with
a solid line and your best idea of the proposed location could be
snown by a dashed lina.

It may well de that this data could be sent to D. J. Belcher
and Asaecciates for an estimate of the cost of a proposed serial
survey. As stated in cur previous memoramiun, this survey should
provide ua with the most desirable route, taking inte account the
type of ground traversed, the material encountered, sources of borrow
and the clearing and drainage probleus which will be encountered. As
before, this company would do no field work under this type of contract.

a

‘ ;
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,SPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, BUREAU OF PUBLIC ROADS, DIVISION TEN, rairbanks,Alaska
Chief, Design & Construction, Jumeau November 5, 1956

District Engineer, Fairbanks

Livengood=Eureka Project ~ Work Order 3171 - Route 731

Reference is made to your memorandum of October 31, 1956,
on the above project.

Mr. Dunham has put some of the office force to work plotting
the line as located and as proposed from Livenzgocd to Eureka. The
line will be plotted on U.S.G.S5. quadrangle maps as requested and
will be forwarded to you as soon as complete.

I have diseussed the location of the last eleven miles of
this route into Eureka with Allyn Brown. He reports that the terrain
and the location of Eureka, with reference to the end of survey 1956,
pretty well defines the route that will have to be followed. SBrown
has made a detailed reconnaissance of these last eleven miles studying
materials, drainage, alignment and grade and has the possible line
pretty well located. The material along this last eleven miles is
good consisting of decomposed rock fragments with enough fines to
provide binder. The lecation of borrow is no problem since it is
available in any hillside along the route. It is the belief of the
District that any work performed on these last eleven miles by D. d.
Belcher & Associates, Inc., of Ithaca, New York, would add nothing of
value to this location.

The services of D. J. Belcher & Associates, Inc. would be
most advantageous if completed prior to the detailed foot reconnais-
sance. The answers provided from their studies would be most helpfulin loeating a route in an area such as the Chena River Valley in which
road building material is ata premium. If the suryey work to extend
route U.S. 97 West from Eureka is to be preformedsin the:near future,
we would suggest that this firm be engaged to study the ferrain between |Eureka and Roughtop Mountain to the West and

then down Stevens
Creek

in a Northwesterly direction to the Yukon. .
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WAR DEPARTMENT ~

BOARD OF ROAD COMMISSIONERS FOR ALASKA ae~
Fairbanks ALASKA /

. Merch 24,1927 |

Majer Lunsford E.Cliver, C444 a
Engineer Officer, er
Juneau, Alaska.

i“

Dear Sir:

Sterling's wire te me from Juneau dated March 28 22nd requested
I write you full particulars regarding needs of preposed trams at Henshaw
Creeks,miles 134 & 135 respectively,on the Tanans-Bettles mail trail.

This stream has twe branches where the trail cresses and they
aTe about a mile apart. Hach branch is appreximately 120' wide and the
banks are frem 6 to 12 feet high. These branches converge at a point
about a mile below where the trail crosses but there the banks are teo
high te be 2 goed cressing. As far as myself and Nash could see the present
cressingsie as good as can be found.

These streams are swift and carry warm currente which make them
overflew badly at times,alse they epen up and they are deep. When I went
over one channel last year I had tD jump acress an open channel 4 feet
Wide,efeveral days later it was 20 feet wide.Several times teams have had
toe turn back to Alatna er Bettles on acceunt of net having grub and dog
feeé te last until the crossings become safe. A man alone which is
generally the case is liable te take tee long a chance and loose not
enly a lime but even his life. The cressings are no douk$ extremely
dengerous at times and one never knews when they are going to be safe.

Bridges would be too expensive te put in and maintainfor se
small amount ef travel. Several peeple familiar with travel conditions
have suggested cable trams here te be used in case of emergency and I
think the idea a geod one. In a pinch ea man could get his dogs and loaé
over by making several trips,he could trail his empty sled frem the tram.
This would be slew but it wouldbe safe. The ovselvatiens made by Nash
this winter bear me out in everything I have said.

It will take twe 150' spans similar te these now in use in
the Koyukuk and Chandlar Districts. The plans now in the office could
be greatly impreved,both the car and the cableway. I made some suggestions
that I noted in red pencil on a plan that Sterling teok te Juneau,he
said he would see that they were carried out in drefting a new plan.

In: case this preject is appreved the material could be landed
at tauteuk Alatna some time this summer then hauled a distance of 14
miles te location by dog team. The cost of freighting frem Alatna and
erecting would not be ever $500 if let by contract. Nash putm out pkepsxe

- propesals while there,only one has come in se far but I am fairly certain
there will be others. I teok the liberty to epen thes one ané the bid was
$500

70
8
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Altogether I think the preject a worthy one.
: Very
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INTERIOR
BXAR DEPARTMENT

ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION

JUNEAU, ALASKA
DISTRICT OFFICE

FAIRBANKS, ALASKA

March 2 1997?

Alaska Road Commission, fy! eT He
Juneau, Alaska. j /
Gentlemen; (o>

Reference petition from residents Wild River Section and your letter
of February 24, to Mr. Hans Leichman,

As you state it yas the intention to place stoves in those cabins
several years ago. We wee~all set to do this but could get no one up there
to advise, as to where to deliver the stoves or as to whether or not any ons
dnterested wouldbe willing to place the stoves in the various cabins. If Mr.
Leichman or any other reliable interested party will co-operate with us in this
matter the stoves and pipe will be sent in when possible.

In regard to the trail work, in 1934 this trail was recleared to mile
24, which means that there is probably 33 miles of this trail that needs going
over, Which should not cost more than $200.00, if performed by men living in
that section.

Upon recebpt of the necessary information this matter will be attended
to.

verywruly yours

Prank Nash
Supte

ag
i-e

ol
|
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February 24, 1937
My, Hans Leichman
Bettlea, Alsgka

Dear Sir:

Receipt is acknowledged of letter signed by yourgelf
and others with regard te shelter cabins and trail inprovesent om the
Wild River Trail.

/

It was the intention to srovide stoves for these cabins
several years ago and Ian not informed ag.to shy this vas not done.
Instructions will bea issued to the Fairbanks District to make an cffort
_to provide you with staves, Due to the inaccessibility of your location
it is requested that you advise Ms. Prank Nash, Fairbanxs Superintendent.
ef the Alasze Roed Com:lasion, Fairbanks, Alaska, at ahat point you
degirs the stoves delivered end whether or not you would ba willing to
place them in the cabins.

It is requeated that you also advise Mr. Hash the amount
of trail work required with an estimete of the cost.

With regard to the new shelter cabin—this matter will
be referred to the Territorial Highvay Engineer together with other
shelter cabin recomendations. The amount of new shelter cabin wore that
ean be done is dependent entirely -upon the amount of funds to be sravided
by the Legislature, which is now in seasion.

Very truly yours,

Ike P. Taylor,
Chief imgineer.

CC Nash with copy of Leichman's letter:

Petition similar to the one enclosed was received from
the Wild River district three years ago but the record does not
indicate that you were advised at that time of the request for these
stoves. Possibly we are in error. In any case, if any of the signers
of the petition are willing to place the stoves it is requested that
you furnish then.

Also, if any of these men are dependable and only a few hundred
dollars are required for trail work, it is requested that you arrange to
have the work done. No doubt the amount needed for trail work is less
than the amount that would be required to send someone in to check up on
it.
IPT: IW

“C Nr. Hesse
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INTERIOR 3M DEPARTMENT
ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION

JUNEAU, ALASKA

January 193

he, Franz o. 3nith
Bettles, Alaska

Dear Sir; th
\

Receipt is acimewledsed of petition signed by
yourself end others requesting that two stoves be placed in
sheltercabins at Miles 10 and 45 on the Wild River Trail and
orushing out the trail,

You are advised that construction and maiatenanc
of shelter cabins is performed with Territorial funds and the

e

placing of these two stoves will be included ina list of neces.
sary shelter cabin work for the coming season. me improvements
of the trail will be given consideration in preparing our next
years road and trail program as it is believed very probable
vaat some can be done.

Very truly yours,

_ Keer Fee
xe P. Taylor

2
Ti
ae

Chie? EngineerYet 1/937

s

No
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January 9, 19%4

Mr. Frank Fash
Superintendent 4. PB. &.
Foirbanics, Alaska

Dear Sir;
attnelosed harewith Le = cary af a petition

rasiuent in the *ild Piver District and e cory ef our +
thereto.

It is believec that some improvements on this trail
may prop@ply“be included in your treil program for the coming year.

If you shelter esbin alietment Will vermit, it is
requested that rou errenge te have these two stoves placed. fro
batly arrengements con be mace taruugh Yr, Smith, the first almer
on tha petition.

Very truly yours,

tee PP. Paylor
IPT: MF Chief Eng ineer
GO Hesse
Encle 2

/ a



January 9, 1934

Mr. Frank7 thti th
Bettles, Alagka finae
Rear Sir;

Peaceint is acknowledged of petition ealened by
yourself and others requesting that two stoves be nisced in
shelter cabins eb Kilee 10 end 45 on the Fila River frail and
brashing out the trail.

You sre sdviced that conetruction and maintenance
of shelter cabins is performed with Territcrial fonds and the
placing of these two stoves will be included in a list of neces-
sary shelter cabin wore for the caming season. The improvements
of the trail will be given consideration in nrenering our next
Years road end trail program are it ts belleved very probable
that same work con be dane.

Yery truly yours,

Ike FP. Peylor
re, +Berge Chief Sngineer
SG Nesh
oo Purae
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Bettles,s Alaska ...,a

#4

GEM aeee

To the Alaska Road Commission

Juneau, Alaska Bae
Gentlemen:

"

We, the undersigned, residents of Bettles
and miners operating on Wild River and contiguous mining

creeks, hereby petition your Commission to aid us in cutting
a Winter Trail from Bettles to Wild River, a di stance of

approximately fifty miles, and in this connectionwe desire

to state that we have ourselves cut a Winter Trail a dis-
tance of fifteen miles from the town of Bettles. We re-

quest that a man be sent in here this Winter for the purpose

of establishing this Trail and determining the necessity
therefor to the residents of this section. Gold is being

produced on VJild River and on ¢ontiguous creeks and such

assistance on your part will aid us in developing the min-

ing in this section more rapidly.
|

|

Thanking you for yow favorable considera-

tion of this request, we are

Respectfully yours,

Brit’.




